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Refinery Grade Bauxite and Gallium Confirmed at
Campo Grande Project, Brazil

Highlights

® Refinery-grade bauxite confirmed, with extractable alumina up to 42.1% and Al/Si ratios up
to 9.0, suitable for low-temperature Bayer processing. Extractable alumina represents the
portion recoverable through the Bayer process, as opposed to total alumina, which includes non-
recoverable forms. Significant intercepts include:

- T7m at 39.2% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 6.8 (CG_AD24 074, 6—-13m) including 3m
at 40.8% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 7.5 (6-9m)

- 6.3m at 36.9% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 4.0 (CG_AD24_067, 3.7-10m) including
2.3m at 38.7% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 5.1 (5-7.3m)

- 4m at 36.3% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 5.0 (CG_AD24 076B, 2—6m) including 2m
at 37.9% Extractable Alumina, Al/Si ratio of 7.0 (2-4m)

® Favourable Alumina-to-Silica ratios (A/S) confirmed across multiple intervals, ranging from 5
to 9, aligned with industry benchmarks for high-efficiency, low-soda-consumption refinery
feedstock.

* Gallium present up to 106.5 g/t Ga,0;", recoverable as a by-product during the Bayer
process via caustic liquor circuits, enhancing the project’s strategic metals value.

= Strategic location near key infrastructure including the West-East Integration Railway corridor,
highways, power, and ports, positioning the project for lower-cost logistics and scalable export
potential.

= Campo Grande a 100% owned project with no royalties and located along the same
bauxite-gallium trend as Brazilian Rare Earths’ Amargosa and Pelé Projects (ASX: BRE)?
underscoring the regional scale and strategic importance of this emerging critical minerals
province.

" Multi-commodity upside continues to build, with these results complementing prior intercepts
confirming monazite-hosted REE and gallium mineralisation across the broader Rio Negro trend.

" Assay data produced by SGS Geosol using digestion and ICP-OES methods that simulate
Bayer process conditions, ensuring high confidence in extractable alumina and reactive silica
measurements.

Equinox Resources Limited (ASX: EQN) ("Equinox Resources" or the "Company") is pleased
to announce the confirmation of refinery grade bauxite and gallium at its Campo Grande Project in

T Equinox Resources Ltd, ASX release, 27 December 2024, Monazite Hosted REE and Multi-Commaodity Potential Confirmed at Rio
Negro Prospect;,CG_AD24_006

2 Brazilian Rare Earths Limited (ASX:BRE), “BRE Unlocks Advanced High-Grade Bauxite-Gallium Project: Agreement with Rio Tinto
Unlocks Potential Development of BRE’'s Advanced High-Grade Bauxite-Gallium Project, Amargosa Bauxite Project, Bahia, Brazil.” ASX
Announcement, 14 April 2025. See especially p. 1-4 for project summary, regional setting, and royalty details (fixed US$1/wet tonne
royalty in place).
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Bahia, Brazil. This update follows the release of assay results from SGS Geosol, which confirm
refinery-grade extractable alumina and low reactive silica, building on prior results that included
gallium intercepts up to 106.5 g/t Ga,O; and bauxite intervals up to 42.1% Al,O5!.

Equinox Resources Managing Director, Zac Komur, commented:

“Recent results confirm the presence of refinery-grade bauxite, elevated gallium, and rare earth
elements within the Campo Grande Project area. This project is located along a key critical minerals
trend in Brazil, at a time of increasing market focus on secure and independent sources of alumina
and strategic metals.”
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Figure 1: Map highlights Equinox’s extensive tenement position (blue outlines) along the Rio Negro Trend, including
identified high-grade alumina (Al,O3) anomalies (orange blocks). The Campo Grande Project is strategically located

Equinox Resources Limited
ASX: EQN

ABN 65 650 503 325

adjacent to Brazilian Rare Earths Limited (ASX: BRE) bauxite-gallium assets.

Www.egnx.com.au
T: +61 08 6109 6689
E: info@egnx.com.au

Level 50, 108 St Georges Terrace
Perth, WA 6000



mailto:info@eqnx.com.au

EQUINOX

RESOURCES

Refinery-Grade Bauxite Confirmed Through Bayer Process Testwork

Laboratory analysis has confirmed that bauxite from the Campo Grande Project meets refinery-grade
standards, with high levels of extractable alumina and low reactive silica, ideal for processing via the
low-temperature Bayer process, the industry standard for alumina production from gibbsite-rich ores.

To simulate refinery conditions, samples underwent alkaline digestion under heat and pressure,
mimicking Bayer circuit parameters. This process selectively dissolves available alumina, primarily
from gibbsite, while also measuring reactive silica, largely sourced from kaolinite. Reactive silica is
important as it reacts with caustic soda to form desilication product (DSP), a waste material that
consumes soda and reduces refinery efficiency.

Post-digestion, the resulting solutions were analysed by ICP-OES to determine extractable alumina
and reactive silica contents, two key metrics that influence alumina yield, soda consumption, and
overall plant economics.

Geological and Mineralogical Context

The Campo Grande Project, located in Bahia, Brazil, sits within a geologically prospective region
known for its lateritic weathering profiles developed over Precambrian basement rocks. These
conditions are ideal for the formation of bauxite, as intense tropical weathering leaches silica and
mobile elements, enriching the residual soils with aluminum-bearing minerals.

Bauxite in this region forms through lateritisation of alumina-rich lithologies. As silica and iron are
leached from the weathered profile, the remaining material becomes concentrated in gibbsite Al(OH);
a highly soluble mineral in the Bayer process. Minor quantities of boehmite and diaspore are
occasionally present but are not prevalent enough to necessitate high-temperature processing.

The mineralogy at Campo Grande is dominated by gibbsite, with accessory minerals including
kaolinite, goethite, and hematite. These impurities are present in relatively low amounts, supporting
favourable Alumina-to-Silica (A/S) ratios, which are critical for economic refinery performance.

Market Context

Global demand for refinery-grade bauxite is increasing as traditional supply sources face pressure
from declining ore quality, environmental restrictions, and rising geopolitical uncertainty. China, the
world's largest alumina refiner, has significantly increased imports of high-grade bauxite from Guinea
and Brazil to supplement its depleting domestic reserves. This shift is placing a growing premium on
material with high extractable alumina and low reactive silica.

At the same time, gallium has become a critical mineral due to its use in semiconductors, defence
systems, solar technology, and high-speed electronics. In 2023, China, which produces more than
90 percent of global gallium supply, introduced export controls, accelerating efforts among western
nations to diversify supply chains. Gallium is typically recovered as a by-product during the Bayer
refining process, accumulating in the spent caustic liquor and extracted through established
hydrometallurgical methods.

Campo Grande’s combination of high-quality bauxite and elevated gallium concentrations provides
exposure to two strategically important markets. The project offers long-term relevance for
participants seeking secure, independent sources of both alumina feedstock and critical metals.
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Figure 2: Rio Negro Target — Gamma Imagery with Geochemical and Drilling Overlay Map showing the Rio Negro Target
(Tenement 872042/2023) with lateritic index gamma imagery and overlay of auger (green dots) and reverse circulation
(blue triangles) drill holes. Al,O; anomalism and best intercepts, including standout auger holes AD_067 through AD_078.
High-grade alumina zones define a coherent anomaly, supporting follow-up drill targeting.
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Figure 3: Plan map showing the location of auger drillholes used for the cross section in Figure 4
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Figure 4 West—East cross-section through the Campo Grande Project showing extractable bauxite mineralisation
extending from surface across multiple drillholes.
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Authorised for release by the Board of Equinox Resources Limited.

COMPETENT PERSON STATEMENT

Sergio Luiz Martins Pereira, the in-country Exploration Manager for Equinox Resources Limited, compiled and
evaluated the technical information in this release and is a member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists
(MAIG, 2019, #7341), accepted to report in accordance with ASX listing rules. Sergio Luiz Martins Pereira has
sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the
activity that he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the ‘Australian
Code for Reporting of Regulation, Exploration Results, Mineral Resources, and Ore Reserves. Sergio Luiz
Martins Pereira consents to including matters in the report based on information in the form and context in
which it appears. The Company confirms that it is unaware of any new information or data that materially affects
the information included in the market announcements referred to in this release and that all material
assumptions and technical information referenced in the market announcement continue to apply and have not
materially changed. All announcements referred to throughout can be found on the Company’s website —
egnx.com.au.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

This announcement contains information on the Campo Grande Project extracted from ASX market
announcements dated 28 November 2023, 27 February 2024, 5 March 2024, 2 April 2024, 9 April 2024, 18
April 2024, 20 May 2024, 11 June 2024, 14 June 2024, 4 July 2024, 17 July 2024, 26 August 2024, 14 October
2024 and 27 December 2024 released by the Company and reported in accordance with the 2012 edition of
the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves” (2012
JORC Code) and available for viewing at www.egnx.com.au or www.asx.com.au. EQN is not aware of any new
information or data that materially affects the information included in the original market announcement

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This announcement may contain certain forward-looking statements and projections. Such forward looking
statements/projections are estimates for discussion purposes only and should not be relied upon. Forward
looking statements/projections are inherently uncertain and may therefore differ materially from results
ultimately achieved. Equinox Resources Limited does not make any representations and provides no
warranties concerning the accuracy of the projections and disclaims any obligation to update or revise any
forward-looking statements/projects based on new information, future events or otherwise except to the extent
required by applicable laws. While the information contained in this report has been prepared in good faith,
neither Equinox Resources Limited or any of its directors, officers, agents, employees, or advisors give any
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of
the information, opinions and conclusions contained in this announcement.
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Annex 1 — Campo Grande Available Alumina Analysis via Bayer Process Drillhole Assay Results

HOLE_NUMBER To (m) Depth (m) Extractable Al.Os (%) AUSi ratio Gaz0s(g/t)
CG_AD24 067 0.0 1.0 1.0 33.0 1.9 70.4
CG_AD24 067 1.0 2.0 1.0 31.9 1.8 65.2
CG_AD24 067 2.0 3.0 1.0 37.5 4.0 70.7
CG_AD24_067 3.0 4.0 1.0 34.1 3.4 72.9
CG_AD24_067 4.0 5.0 1.0 37.7 4.1 72.9
CG_AD24 067 5.0 6.3 1.3 38.7 5.1 70.8
CG_AD24_067 6.3 7.3 1.0 35.0 1.7 47.0
CG_AD24_067 7.3 8.3 1.0 38.9 4.6 73.5
CG_AD24_067 8.3 9.0 0.8 36.1 3.6 67.2
CG_AD24_067 9.0 10.0 1.0 38.4 9.0 61.3
CG_AD24_068C 1.0 2.0 1.0 30.0 1.6 62.5
CG_AD24. 068C 2.0 2.6 0.6 32.5 17 65.5
CG_AD24. 068C 2.6 3.6 1.0 32.2 2.6 64.1
CG_AD24. 068C 3.6 4.6 1.0 37.9 5.8 74.2
CG_AD24. 068C 4.6 5.7 1.2 35.5 2.3 65.1
CG_AD24_068C 5.7 6.7 1.0 31.3 18 58.5
CG_AD24_068C 8.0 9.4 1.4 30.8 1.4 52.3
CG_AD24. 069A 1.0 2.0 1.0 316 2.0 71.1
CG_AD24_069A 2.0 3.0 1.0 33.6 2.0 69.6
CG_AD24_069A 3.0 4.0 1.0 34.2 1.8 65.9
CG_AD24_069A 4.0 5.0 1.0 34.6 1.8 64.4
CG_AD24_069A 5.0 6.0 1.0 33.7 1.9 67.3
CG_AD24_069A 6.0 7.0 1.0 34.2 2.5 63.8
CG_AD24 070 0.0 1.0 1.0 30.1 1.1 48.9
CG_AD24 070 1.0 2.0 1.0 30.0 1.2 59.7
CG_AD24 070 3.1 4.1 1.0 30.3 1.2 53.4
CG_AD24 070 5.1 5.7 0.6 317 1.2 56.6
CG_AD24_070 5.7 6.7 1.0 316 1.1 54.3
CG_AD24_070 6.7 7.7 1.0 317 1.1 49.1
CG_AD24. 070 7.7 9.0 1.3 315 1.1 48.1
CG_AD24. 070 10.4 11.0 0.6 31.0 1.2 55.1
CG_AD24_070 11.0 12.0 1.0 32.4 1.1 61.8
CG_AD24_070 12.0 13.0 1.0 30.2 1.1 60.4
CG_AD24_070 13.0 14.0 1.0 31.2 1.1 55.1
CG_AD24_070 14.0 15.0 1.0 30.5 1.3 51.1
CG_AD24 071 1.0 2.0 1.0 32.8 16 75.5
CG_AD24 071 2.0 3.0 1.0 33.4 1.7 73.9
CG_AD24 071 3.0 4.0 1.0 34.8 1.8 72.2
CG_AD24 071 4.0 5.0 1.0 34.1 1.6 70.7
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CG_AD24 071 5.0 6.0 1.0 34.5 1.4 71.8
CG_AD24 071 6.0 7.0 1.0 33.9 1.4 78.1
CG_AD24 071 7.0 8.0 1.0 33.4 1.3 82.0
CG_AD24 071 8.0 9.0 1.0 325 15 72.2
CG_AD24 071 9.0 10.0 1.0 30.7 13 68.3
CG_AD24 071 10.0 11.0 1.0 35.0 2.3 67.5
CG_AD24 071 11.0 12.0 1.0 37.6 2.2 63.4
CG_AD24 071 12.0 12.6 0.6 30.9 16 63.2
CG_AD24 071 12.6 14.0 1.4 31.0 13 64.0
CG_AD24 071 14.0 15.0 1.0 32.6 12 61.8
CG_AD24 071 15.0 16.0 1.0 325 13 61.3
CG_AD24 071 18.1 19.0 0.9 323 1.2 45.2
CG_AD24 071 19.0 20.0 1.0 32.2 1.3 616
CG_AD24 072 0.0 1.0 1.0 30.0 2.0 72.7
CG_AD24 072 1.0 2.0 1.0 31.4 15 74.7
CG_AD24 072 2.0 3.0 1.0 33.2 16 73.4
CG_AD24 072 3.0 4.0 1.0 34.3 16 73.7
CG_AD24 072 4.0 5.0 1.0 31.8 13 78.0
CG_AD24 072 5.0 6.4 1.4 32.2 13 74.1
CG_AD24 072 6.4 7.7 1.3 325 12 63.4
CG_AD24 072 7.7 8.7 1.0 30.9 12 65.1
CG_AD24 072 8.7 9.5 0.9 32.6 13 69.1
CG_AD24 072 9.5 11.0 15 32.8 1.4 61.7
CG_AD24 072 11.0 12.0 1.0 309 14 56.6
CG_AD24 072 12.0 13.0 1.0 31.2 1.3 50.9
CG_AD24 072 13.0 14.0 1.0 32.2 1.3 50.0
CG_AD24 072 14.0 15.0 1.0 31.8 1.2 516
CG_AD24 073 0.0 1.0 1.0 32.0 1.9 77.4
CG_AD24 073 1.0 2.0 1.0 33.0 2.0 72.5
CG_AD24 073 2.0 2.6 06 345 19 78.9
CG_AD24 073 26 4.0 15 33.2 17 78.5
CG_AD24 073 8.0 9.0 1.0 35.0 19 57.9
CG_AD24 073 10.1 11.0 0.9 34.2 0.9 52.0
CG_AD24 073 11.0 12,0 1.0 35.0 1.0 60.6
CG_AD24 073 12.0 13.0 1.0 33.6 0.9 62.6
CG_AD24 073 17.0 18.0 1.0 304 17 48.7
CG_AD24 073 18.0 19.0 1.0 34.2 2.1 47.0
CG_AD24 074 1.0 2.0 1.0 33.4 1.8 67.7
CG_AD24 074 2.0 3.0 1.0 34.2 2.0 72.9
CG_AD24 074 3.0 4.0 1.0 34.2 17 69.5
CG_AD24 074 4.0 5.0 1.0 32.4 16 77.8
CG_AD24 074 5.0 6.0 1.0 33.6 2.2 69.5
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CG_AD24.074 6.0 7.0 1.0 40.6 6.9 76.2
CG_AD24 074 7.0 8.0 1.0 40.8 8.3 73.4
CG_AD24 074 8.0 9.0 1.0 39.7 5.0 64.7
CG_AD24 074 9.0 10.0 1.0 421 7.2 69.5
CG_AD24 074 10.0 11.0 1.0 37.8 2.8 60.2
CG_AD24 074 11.0 12.0 1.0 35.5 19 59.5
CG_AD24.074 12.0 13.0 1.0 36.3 2.2 61.0
CG_AD24 074 13.0 14.0 1.0 325 16 56.9
CG_AD24.074 14.0 15.0 1.0 33.4 2.1 58.9
CG_AD24.074 15.0 16.0 1.0 32.9 17 55.4
CG_AD24.074 16.0 17.0 1.0 319 15 48.3
CG_AD24 074 17.0 18.0 1.0 32.8 1.4 61.2
CG_AD24.074 18.0 19.0 1.0 31.3 1.3 54.7
CG_AD24 074 19.0 20.0 1.0 32.4 1.2 43.8
CG_AD24 075 7.8 9.0 1.2 33.6 1.0 56.5
CG_AD24 075 9.0 10.0 1.0 317 1.0 57.5
CG_AD24 076 1.0 2.0 1.0 316 17 64.1
CG_AD24 076 4.0 5.0 1.0 30.7 12 51.1
CG_AD24 076 5.0 6.0 1.0 315 12 52.7
CG_AD24 076 6.0 6.7 0.7 31.3 12 49.3
CG_AD24 0768 1.0 2.0 1.0 317 2.0 70.0
CG_AD24 0768 2.0 3.0 1.0 38.2 5.4 72.0
CG_AD24 0768 3.0 4.0 1.0 35.9 8.6 62.8
CG_AD24. 0768 4.0 5.0 1.0 376 4.4 64.0
CG_AD24 0768 5.0 6.0 1.0 31.4 4.8 56.7
CG_AD24 0768 6.0 7.0 1.0 335 1.3 45.4
CG_AD24 0768 7.0 8.0 1.0 33.6 17 50.5
CG_AD24 077 0.0 1.0 1.0 30.5 15 66.9
CG_AD24 077 1.0 2.0 1.0 316 1.4 68.2
CG_AD24 077 2.0 3.0 1.0 30.8 13 58.5
CG_AD24 077 3.0 4.0 1.0 31.0 13 58.2
CG_AD24 077 4.0 5.0 1.0 38.5 2.3 69.8
CG_AD24 077 5.0 6.0 1.0 31.2 1.2 50.4
CG_AD24_077 6.0 7.0 1.0 30.7 1.2 52.8
CG_AD24 077 7.0 8.0 1.0 312 13 52.8
CG_AD24 077 8.0 9.0 1.0 319 15 50.8
CG_AD24 077 9.0 10.0 1.0 28.7 1.7 56.5
CG_AD24 077 10.0 11.0 1.0 30.3 1.9 57.8
CG_AD24 077 12.0 13.0 1.0 30.0 1.2 62.2
CG_AD24 077 15.0 15.6 06 30.7 2.0 50.5
CG_AD24 077 15.6 16.6 1.0 36.1 3.8 65.1
CG_AD24 077 16.6 17.5 1.0 31.3 2.8 66.7
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CG_AD24 077 17.5 18.5 1.0 30.0 1.3 42.2
CG_AD24 077 18.5 19.3 0.8 31.0 17 52.2
CG_AD24 0788 0.0 1.0 1.0 32.3 17 69.9
CG_AD24 0788 1.0 2.0 1.0 33.2 1.9 65.2
CG_AD24 0788 2.0 3.0 1.0 345 1.9 71.2
CG_AD24 0788 3.0 4.0 1.0 33.1 16 69.9
CG_AD24 0788 4.0 5.0 1.0 30.6 13 88.2
CG_AD24 0788 5.0 6.0 1.0 31.1 15 74.7
CG_AD24 0788 6.0 7.0 1.0 36.0 2.5 63.7
CG_AD24 0788 7.0 8.0 1.0 34.8 2.0 712
CG_AD24 0788 8.0 9.0 1.0 31.8 13 65.9
CG_AD24. 0788 9.0 10.0 1.0 323 16 72.3
CG_AD24 0788 10.0 11.0 1.0 30.5 1.3 60.0
CG_AD24 0788 11.0 11.8 0.8 32.4 1.2 45.7
CG_AD24 0788 11.8 12.4 0.6 31.9 2.5 68.7
CG_AD24 0788 124 13.0 06 31.0 15 67.7
CG_AD24 0788 13.0 14.0 1.0 30.4 13 56.2
CG_AD24 0788 14.8 15.5 08 30.1 1.1 48.7
CG_AD24_082A 1.0 2.0 1.0 32.2 17 60.4
CG_AD24_082A 2.0 3.0 1.0 33.1 17 59.5
CG_AD24_082A 3.0 4.0 1.0 35.5 19 67.1
CG_AD24_082A 4.0 5.0 1.0 34.7 2.4 60.4
CG_AD24_082A 5.0 6.0 1.0 32.4 17 60.0
CG_AD24 082A 6.0 7.0 1.0 311 13 53.0
CG_AD24_082A 10.0 11.0 1.0 31.4 16 49.1
CG_AD24_082A 11.0 12.0 1.0 31.1 1.1 57.8
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition — Table 1
Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

Criteria

Sampling techniques

Drilling techniques

Equinox Resources Limited

ASX: EQN
ABN 65 650 503 325

JORC Code explanation

Nature and quality of sampling
(e.g. cut channels, random chips,
or specific specialised industry
standard measurement tools
appropriate to the minerals under
investigation, such as down hole
gamma sondes, or handheld XRF
instruments, etc.). These
examples should not be taken as
limiting the broad meaning of
sampling.

Include reference to measures
taken to ensure sample
representivity and the appropriate
calibration of any measurement
tools or systems used.

Aspects of the determination of
mineralisation that are Material to
the Public Report.

In cases where ‘industry standard’
work has been done this would be
relatively simple (e.g. ‘reverse
circulation drilling was used to
obtain 1 m samples from which 3
kg was pulverised to produce a 30
g charge for fire assay’). In other
cases more explanation may be
required, such as where there is
coarse gold that has inherent
sampling problems. Unusual
commodities or mineralisation
types (e.g. submarine nodules)
may warrant disclosure of detailed
information.

Drill type (e.g. core, reverse
circulation, open-hole hammer,
rotary air blast, auger, Bangka,
sonic, etc.) and details (e.g. core
diameter, triple or standard tube,
depth of diamond tails, face-
sampling bit or other type, whether
core is oriented and if so, by what
method, etc.).
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Commentary

Nature of Sampling: Rio Negro Prospect was sampled using
Reverse Circulation (RC) drilling. A total of 14 additional RC drill
holes were completed. The RC drilling program was designed to
penetrate the clay layers and test the depth and extent of the
mineralisation..

Method of Collection: Samples from the RC drilling were
retrieved directly from the cyclone. Each sample was collected in
pre-labeled plastic bags, immediately sealed to prevent
contamination. The bags were clearly marked with unique
identification numbers to maintain accurate traceability. After
